
 

BEFORE 
THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF OHIO 

 
 
In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Power Company for an Increase in Electric 
Distribution Rates.  

) 
) 
) 

Case No. 20-585-EL-AIR 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Power Company for Tariff Approval.  

) 
) Case No. 20-586-EL-ATA 

In the Matter of the Application of Ohio 
Power Company for Approval to Change 
Accounting Methods.  

) 
) 
) 

Case No. 20-587-EL-AAM 

 
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION OF INTERSTATE GAS SUPPLY, INC. 

TO THE OFFICE OF THE OHIO CONSUMERS’ COUNSEL 
 
 
 

Pursuant to Ohio Adm.Code 4901-1-21(F), please take notice that Interstate Gas 

Supply, Inc. (“IGS” or “IGS Energy”) will take the oral deposition of each individual who files 

direct or rebuttal testimony on behalf of the Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel (“OCC”) 

in connection with the above-captioned proceedings. 

 The depositions will commence at 10:00 am on February 1, 2021, or at a date and 

time otherwise agreed upon, and will continue from day to day thereafter until completed. 

The depositions will occur remotely, via video conference or any other means agreed upon 

by the deponents and IGS Energy. 

The depositions will be taken of the aforementioned deponents on relevant topics 

within the scope of the proceeding, including but not limited to, the subject matter of the 

deponent’s testimony or adopted testimony and the deponent’s knowledge and expertise 

with the subject matter of these proceedings. The deposition will be taken upon oral 

examination (as upon cross-examination) before an officer authorized by law to take 



 

depositions.  

Pursuant to Ohio Adm. Code Rules 4901-1-21(E) and 4901-1-20, each deponent is 

requested to produce, two hours prior to the deposition, all documents relating to the 

deponent’s responsibilities with respect to the above-captioned proceedings and responses 

to discovery that were authored by the deponent or were provided to IGS with input from 

the deponent. Additionally, the deponent shall bring documents, including, but not limited 

to, the results of any studies done for these proceedings and any backup documents, 

including raw data for such studies, any documents relied upon or cited in the pre-filed 

testimony, and any workpapers that support the pre-filed testimony. 

 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
Bethany Allen (0093732) 
Counsel of Record 
bethany.allen@igs.com  
Joseph Oliker (0086088) 
joe.oliker@igs.com  
Michael Nugent (0090408) 
michael.nugent@igs.com  
IGS Energy 
6100 Emerald Parkway 
Dublin, Ohio 43016 
Telephone: (614) 659-5000 

 
Attorneys for IGS Energy
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

In accordance with Rule 4901-1-05, Ohio Administrative Code, the PUCO’s e-filing 
system will electronically serve notice of the filing of this document upon the following 
parties. In addition, I hereby certify that a service copy of the foregoing was sent by, or 
on behalf of, the undersigned counsel to the following parties of record this 2nd day of 

December, 2020, via email. 
 

/s/ Bethany Allen 
Bethany Allen 

 
Ohio Power Company 
Steven T. Nourse  
Christen M. Blend 
American Electric Power Service Corporation 
stnourse@aep.com 
cmblend@aep.com 
 
Eric B. Gallon  
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur LLP  
egallon@porterwright.com  
 
Christopher L. Miller 
Ice Miller LLP 
christopher.miller@icemiller.com  
 
ChargePoint, Inc.  
Dylan F. Borchers, Esq.  
Kara H. Herrnstein, Esq.  
Jhay T. Spottswood, Esq.  
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP  
dborchers@bricker.com  
kherrnstein@bricker.com  
jspottswood@bricker.com  
 
Clean Fuels Ohio  
Madeline Fleisher, Esq.  
Dickinson Wright PLLC  
mfleisher@dickinsonwright.com  
 
Direct Energy Business, LLC and Direct Energy Services, LLC  
Mark A. Whitt, Esq.  
Lucas A. Fykes, Esq.  
WHITT STURTEVANT LLP 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com  
fykes@whitt-sturtevant.com  
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The Environmental Law & Policy Center 
Caroline Cox, Esq.  
Robert Kelter, Esq. 
ccox@elpc.org  
rkelter@elpc.org  
 
Industrial Energy Users-Ohio  
Matthew R. Pritchard, Esq.  
Rebekah J. Glover, Esq.  
Bryce A. McKenney, Esq.  
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC 
mpritchard@mcneeslaw.com  
rglover@mcneeslaw.com  
bmckenney@mcneeslaw.com  
 
The Kroger Co.  
Angela Paul Whitfield, Esq.  
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP  
paul@carpenterlipps.com  
 
Nationwide Energy Partners, LLC  
Michael J. Settineri, Esq.  
Gretchen L. Petrucci, Esq.  
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP  
mjsettineri@vorys.com  
glpetrucci@vorys.com  
 
Natural Resources Defense Council and Ohio Partners for Affordable Energy  
Robert Dove, Esq. Kegler Brown Hill + Ritter Co., L.P.A.  
rdove@keglerbrown.com  
 
Ohio Consumers’ Counsel  
Angela D. O’Brien, Esq.  
Christopher Healey, Esq.  
Office of the Ohio Consumers’ Counsel  
angela.obrien@occ.ohio.gov  
christopher.healey@occ.ohio.gov  
 
Ohio Energy Group 
Michael L. Kurtz, Esq.  
Kurt J. Boehm, Esq.  
Jody Kyler Cohn, Esq.  
BOEHM, KURTZ & LOWRY  
mkurtz@BKLlawfirm.com   
kboehm@BKLlawfirm.com  
jkylercohn@BKLlawfirm.com  
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The Ohio Environmental Council 
Miranda Leppla, Esq.  
Trent Dougherty, Esq.  
Chris Tavenor, Esq.  
mleppla@theOEC.org  
tdougherty@theOEC.org  
ctavenor@theOEC.org  
 
The Ohio Hospital Association 
Devin D. Parram, Esq.  
Rachel N. Mains, Esq.  
BRICKER & ECKLER LLP  
dparram@bricker.com  
rmains@bricker.com  
 
The Ohio Manufacturers’ Association Energy Group 
Kimberly W. Bojko, Esq.  
Carpenter Lipps & Leland LLP  
Bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
  
Commission Staff  
John Jones  
Steven Beeler  
John.Jones@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
Steven.Beeler@ohioattorneygeneral.gov  
 
Walmart Inc.  
Carrie H. Grundmann, Esq.  
Derrick Price Williamson, Esq.  
cgrundmann@spilmanlaw.com  
dwilliamson@spilmanlaw.com  
 
Steve W. Chriss  
Walmart Inc.  
Stephen.Chriss@walmart.com 
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This foregoing document was electronically filed with the Public Utilities 

Commission of Ohio Docketing Information System on 

12/2/2020 4:39:39 PM

in

Case No(s). 20-0585-EL-AIR, 20-0586-EL-ATA, 20-0587-EL-AAM

Summary: Notice of Deposition Notice of Deposition of Interstate Gas Supply, Inc. to the
Office of the Ohio Consumers' Counsel electronically filed by Bethany  Allen on behalf of
Interstate Gas Supply, Inc.
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